

No.

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RAYMOND CURTIS BRIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Florida**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JESSICA J. YEARY  
*Public Defender*

A. VICTORIA WIGGINS\*

*Assistant Public Defender*  
*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA  
OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER  
301 South Monroe Street, Ste. 401  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 606-1000  
[victoria.wiggins@flpd2.com](mailto:victoria.wiggins@flpd2.com)

**January 4, 2021**

## **CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OPINION BELOW..... 2

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7

I. In holding the determinations of sufficiency and weight of the aggravating factors are not the functional equivalent of the elements of capital murder by exposing a defendant to a sentence beyond the statutory maximum, the Florida Supreme Court’s decision expressly and directly conflicts with the decisions of this Court, specifically *Aprendi v. New Jersey*, *Ring v. Arizona*, *Alleyne v. United States*, and *Hurst v. Florida*. ..... 7

II. A binding decision from this Court is imperative to resolve the continual conflict between this Court and the Florida Supreme Court as to whether determinations exposing all defendants, especially capital defendants, to increased penalties beyond the statutory maximums are elements to be found by a

jury to be proven beyond a reasonable doubt, ensuring the rights of such defendants to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	10
III. The lower court’s decision in this case is wrongly decided because it deprived Petitioner of his right to due process.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court	1-32
APPENDIX B Order Denying Motion For Rehearing	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013) .....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000), .....	8, 9
<i>Bright v. Florida</i> , 568 U.S. 897 (2012).....	3
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2020) .....	5,11,15
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012). .....	3
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	3,10, 13
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016).....	10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	13
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630, 633 (Fla. 2016) .....	6, 10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	9, 13
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 41 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 2016). .....	3
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020) .....	6, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 278 (1993). .....	12

**STATUTES**

§ 775.082(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2020)..... 5  
§ 782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2020)..... 4  
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2020)..... 2,5
